

ITEM NO.1621

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 88/2026

AVANI MAHESHWARI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHANKY GUPTA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 29516/2026 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 29517/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 06-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sommya Chaturvedi, AOR  
Ms. Sommya Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Ms. Sonika Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. James Bedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice. Returnable in four weeks.

In the meanwhile, further proceedings in  
Complaint Case No. 758/2024, titled Shanky Gupta vs.  
- Avani Maheshwari & Ors., pending before the Court  
of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Gwalior,  
District-Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh shall remain stayed.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(VATSALA DUBEY)  
BRANCH OFFICER