

ITEM NO.40

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. GRACY L. BAWITLUNG

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 88/2026

AVANI MAHESHWARI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHANKY GUPTA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 55597/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

Date : 07-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Sommya Chaturvedi, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anil Kumar, AOR

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. Ajit Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Ram Nath, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Service is complete on respondent no. 2.

Today, Dr. Sushil Balwada, learned Advocate-on-Record has entered appearance for respondent no. 2 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Vakalatnama be filed by 15.04.2026. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed by 21.04.2026.

Service is complete on respondent no. 1.

Today, learned counsel for respondent no. 1 submits that he wishes to withdraw his vakalatnama. Appropriate application in this respect be submitted within two weeks from today i.e., by

21.04.2026.

If the same is submitted, process as per rules.

After 21.04.2026, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned Learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

GRACY L. BAWITLUNG
Registrar

AP